505960014 03/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6006721

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAMELOT UK BIDCO LIMITED	01/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPSEC ONLINE LIMITED		
Street Address:	40 PHOENIX ROAD		
City:	WASHINGTON		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	NE38 0AD		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8769671
Patent Number:	7870608
Patent Number:	7992204
Patent Number:	8041769
Patent Number:	9203648
Patent Number:	7913302
Patent Number:	9684888
Patent Number:	7457823
Patent Number:	9026507
Patent Number:	9356947
Patent Number:	7925044
Patent Number:	9354937
Application Number:	15625902
Application Number:	15044274
Application Number:	15052595

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

505960014

Fax Number: (703)413-2220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703) 413-3000

Email: corpassignments@oblon.com

Correspondent Name: OBLON, ET AL.

Address Line 1: 1940 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	529230US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLEN MURABITO
SIGNATURE:	/ELLEN MURABITO/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment with Schedule A#page1.tif source=Assignment with Schedule A#page2.tif source=Assignment with Schedule A#page3.tif source=Assignment with Schedule A#page4.tif source=Assignment with Schedule A#page5.tif source=Assignment with Schedule A#page6.tif source=Assignment with Schedule A#page7.tif source=Assignment with Schedule A#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), dated and effective as of January 1, 2020, is entered into by and between Camelot UK Bidco Limited, a private limited company organized under the laws of England and Wales ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and OpSec Online Limited (formerly known as Orca Delta UK Limited), a private limited company organized under the laws of England and Wales ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 3, 2019, as may be amended (the "Agreement") by and among Assignor, OpSec Online LLC (formerly known as OpSec Delta LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Buyer US"), Assignee, together with Buyer US, ("Buyers") and Guarantor, Assignor agreed to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, among other things, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to those registered patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with and subject to the terms of the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined in this Assignment shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.
- 2. Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, free and clear of all Liens, other than Permitted Liens, and Assignee accepts such assignment. Such assignment includes without limitation all rights to sue or otherwise recover for past, present and future infringement of such rights, to receive all damages, payments, costs, and fees associated with the enforcement of such rights, as well as all rights to license, assign, pledge, and/or otherwise exploit such Patents, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor. The assignment of the Patents shall include the right to file domestic patent applications (including all letters patent, design patents, provisional applications, reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes, patent disclosures and extensions of any patent or patent application), under the laws of the United States and all other countries that claim the benefit of any of the foregoing applications, and to file foreign patent applications in the name of Assignee or its Affiliates, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

1

- 3. Recording the Assignment. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any officials at corresponding agencies in other relevant jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee, and to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents and to issue any and all Patent registrations to Assignee, as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same. At the reasonable request of Assignee, Assignor will execute and deliver any documents or declarations as may be necessary for effecting the recording of the change of ownership of the Patents in the respectively concerned patent registries.
- 4. Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement Governs. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Assignment to the contrary, nothing contained herein shall in any way supersede, limit, amend, supplement, modify, vary or enlarge any of the rights, obligations, covenants, agreements, representations or warranties of the Parties under the Agreement, and this Assignment is intended only to effect the conveyance of the Patents. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Assignment, on the one hand, and the provisions of the Agreement (including the schedules and exhibits thereto), on the other hand, the provisions of the Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. If any signature is delivered by PDF, such signature shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf the signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such PDF signature was an original thereof.
- 6. Governing Law. This Assignment, and all claims or causes of action based upon, arising out of, or related to this Assignment, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to principles or rules of conflict of laws to the extent such principles or rules would require or permit the application of Laws of another jurisdiction.
- 7. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall provide Assignee and its successors and assigns cooperation and assistance (including the execution and delivery of further instruments of conveyance and any and all country specific forms of assignment, affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required) as are reasonably requested by Assignee to effect, register or maintain the rights assigned herein.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized directors or officers as of the day and year first above written.

CAMELOT UK BIDCO LIMITED

By:	Sept W	
	G. 1 II .	

Name: Stephen Hartman

Title: Director

OPSEC ONLINE LIMITED

By: _____

Name: Richard Cremona

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized directors or officers as of the day and year first above written.

CAMELOT UK BIDCO LIMITED

By: ______ Name: Stephen Hartman

Title: Director

OPSEC ONLINE LIMITED

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

Schedule A

		Application	Application		Publication
Title	Country	Number	Date	Publication Number	Date
ONLINE FRAUD SOLUTION	US	10/709,398	5/2/2004	US20050257261A1	11/17/2005
EARLY DETECTION AND MONITORING OF ONLINE FRAUD	US	10/996,566	11/23/2004	US20060068755A1	3/30/2006
ENHANCED RESPONSES TO ONLINE FRAUD	US	10/996,567	11/23/2004	US20070294762A1	12/20/2007
GENERATING PHISH MESSAGES	US	10/996,568	11/23/2004	US20070294352A1	12/20/2007
ONLINE FRAUD SOLUTION	US	10/996,991	11/23/2004	US20070299777A1	12/27/2007
ADVANCED RESPONSES TO ONLINE FRAUD	US	10/996,993	11/23/2004	US20070192853A1	8/16/2007
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ANALYZING DATA RELATED TO POSSIBLE ONLINE FRAUD	US	10/997,626	11/23/2004	US20060069697A1	3/30/2006
DETECTING ONLINE ABUSE IN IMAGES	US	11/670,291	2/1/2007	US20080008348A1	1/10/2008
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ANALYZING DATA RELATED TO POSSIBLE ONLINE FRAUD	US	12/263,791	11/3/2008	US20090064330A1	3/5/2009
BRAND NOTIFICATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	US	12/349,859	1/7/2009	US20090119143A1	5/7/2009
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DYNAMICALLY SCHEDULING NETWORK SCANNING TASKS	US	14/132,968	12/18/2013	US20150172140A1	6/18/2015
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ELECTRONIC WORK PREDICTION AND DYNAMICALLY ADJUSTING SERVER RESOURCES	US	14/335,771	7/18/2014	US20160019094A1	1/21/2016
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DYNAMICALLY SCHEDULING NETWORK SCANNING TASKS	ЕР	14818943.4	12/16/2014	EP3085059A1	10/26/2016
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DYNAMICALLY SCHEDULING NETWORK SCANNING TASKS	GB	14818943.4	12/16/2014	EP3085059A1	10/26/2016
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DYNAMICALLY SCHEDULING NETWORK SCANNING TASKS	wo	PCT/EP2014/078041	12/16/2014	WO2015091534A1	6/25/2015
ONLINE FRAUD SOLUTION	US	14/680,898	4/7/2015	US20150235177A1	8/20/2015

8/20/2015 5/24/2017 1/21/2016 8/18/2016
5/24/2017 1/21/2016 8/18/2016
5/24/2017 1/21/2016 8/18/2016
1/21/2016 8/18/2016
1/21/2016 8/18/2016
1/21/2016 8/18/2016
8/18/2016
8/18/2016
8/18/2016
8/18/2016
9/1/2016
9/1/2016
9/1/2016
3/29/2018
3/29/2018
1
1/11/2018
+

		Application	Application		Publication
Title	Country	Number	Date	Publication Number	Date
	, r				
TRIGGER-BASED HAR VESTING OF DATA ASSOCIATED WITH MALIGNANT CONTENT IN A NETWORKED ENVIRONMENT	EP	17193801.2	9/28/2017	EP3301593A	4/4/2018
BROWSER EXTENSION FOR CONTEMPORANEOUS INBROWSER TAGGING AND HARVESTING OF INTERNET CONTENT	EP	17194218.8	9/29/2017	EP3301595	4/4/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR HARVESTING DATA ASSOCIATED WITH FRAUDULENT CONTENT IN A NETWORKED ENVIRONMENT	CA	3048034	12/28/2017	CA3048034A1	7/5/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR HARVESTING DATA ASSOCIATED WITH FRAUDULENT CONTENT IN A NETWORKED ENVIRONMENT	CN	201780087726.5	12/28/2017	CN110352427A	10/18/2019
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR HARVESTING DATA ASSOCIATED WITH FRAUDULENT CONTENT IN A NETWORKED ENVIRONMENT	JP	'2019-535764'	12/28/2017		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR HARVESTING DATA ASSOCIATED WITH FRAUDULENT CONTENT IN A NETWORKED ENVIRONMENT	ЕР	17886427.8	12/28/2017		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR HARVESTING DATA ASSOCIATED WITH FRAUDULENT CONTENT IN A NETWORKED ENVIRONMENT	US	15/856,733	12/28/2017	US-2018-0189359-A1	7/5/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR HARVESTING DATA ASSOCIATED WITH FRAUDULENT CONTENT IN A NETWORKED ENVIRONMENT	WO	PCT/US2017/068675	12/28/2017	WO 2018/125984	7/5/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECT IN BROWSER MARKUP OF ELEMENTS IN INTERNET CONTENT	US	15/901,194	2/21/2018	2018-0239826	8/23/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECT IN BROWSER MARKUP OF ELEMENTS IN INTERNET CONTENT	WO	PCT/US2018/018921	2/21/2018	WO 2018/156558	8/30/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECT IN BROWSER MARKUP OF ELEMENTS IN INTERNET CONTENT	CA	3054176	2/21/2018	CA3054176A1	8/30/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECT IN BROWSER MARKUP OF ELEMENTS IN INTERNET CONTENT	CN	201880026451.9	2/21/2018		

Title	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Publication Number	Publication Date
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECT IN BROWSER MARKUP OF ELEMENTS IN INTERNET CONTENT	EP	18758117.8	2/21/2018		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECT IN BROWSER MARKUP OF ELEMENTS IN INTERNET CONTENT	1b	2019-545972	2/21/2018		
BROWSER EXTENSION FOR CONTEMPORANEOUS IN-BROWSER TAGGING AND HARVESTING OF INTERNET CONTENT	US	16/261,001	1/29/2019	US-2019-0158532-A1	5/23/2019

RECORDED: 03/10/2020